UNIFORM LAW CONFERENCE OF CANADA
CONFERENCE POUR L'HARMONISATION DES LOIS AU CANADA

AUGUST 11 - 15,2012 - DU 11 AU 15 AOUT 2013

Laurel Point Inn - Victoria, BC (C-B)
LIST OF DELEGATES / REGISTRE DES DELEGUES(ES)

Uniform Law Conference of Canada
Conférence pour I’harmonisation des lois au Canada
Marie Bordeleau, Executive Director/Directrice générale
c/o 15 Ettrick Crescent
Barrhaven, ON K2J 1E9
613-986-2945
marie.bordeleau@ulcc-chic.ca

Last updated on 07 Aug 2013


mailto:marie.bordeleau@ulcc-chlc.ca

Civil Section / Section civile

Nolan D. Steed, QC

Executive Director — Legal Policy
Alberta Justice and Solicitor General
4™ Floor, Bowker Building

9833 — 109" Street

Edmonton, AB T5K 2E8

Tel: 780-422-9653

E-mail: nolan.steed@gov.ab.ca

Peter JM Lown, QC
Director
Alberta Law Reform Institute

402 Law Centre, University of Alberta

Edmonton, AB T6G 2H5
Tel: 780-492-3374
Email: plown@alri.ualberta.ca

Corinne Carlson

Solicitor, Legislative Reform
Alberta Justice & Solicitor General
4™ Floor, Bowker Building

9833 — 109" Street NW
Edmonton, AB T5K 2E8

Tel: 780-638-2882

Email : corinne.carlson@gov.ab.ca

Peter Pagano, QC

Chief Legislative Counsel
Government of Alberta

2" Floor, Bowker Building

9833 — 109" Street

Edmonton, AB T5K 2E8

Tel: 780-427-0303

Email : peter.pagano@gov.ab.ca

Sandra Petersson
Legal Counsel
Alberta Law Reform Institute

402 Law Centre, University of Alberta

Edmonton, AB

T6G 2H5

Tel: 780-492-1789

Email: speterss@alri.ualberta.ca

ALBERTA

Jurisdictional Representative
Représentant d’administration

Chair, International Committee
Président du Comité international
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Criminal Section / Section pénale

Josh Hawkes, Q.C.

Appellate Counsel, Alberta Justice
3" Floor, Centrium Place

332 - 6" Avenue SW

Calgary, AB T2P 0B2

Tel : 403-297-8241

E-mail : josh.hawkes@gov.ab.ca

Judge Larry Anderson

Law Courts

1A Sir Winston Churchill Square
Edmonton, AB T5J OR2

Tel: 780-427-7817

Email: larry.anderson@albertacourts.ca

Susan Kennedy

Senior Policy Counsel, Alberta Justice

Appeals, Education & Prosecution Policy Branch Policy Unit
Suite 300, Centrium Place, 332 — 6" Avenue SW

Calgary, AB T2P 0B2

Tel: 403-297-6005

Email: susan.n.kennedy@gov.ab.ca

Alexander Millman
Barrister & Solicitor
300, 10209 — 97" Street
Edmonton, AB T5J OL6
Tel: 780-935-3658

Email: alex@amlo.ca

Jurisdictional Representative
Représentant d’administration

Canadian Association of Provincial Court Judges

Alberta Criminal Trial Lawyers’ Association

BRITISH COLUMBIA / COLOMBIE-BRITANNIQUE

Civil Section / Section civile

Russell Getz

Counsel, Civil Law Policy & Legislation

British Columbia Ministry of Attorney General
8" floor, 1001 Douglas Street

PO Box 9222, Stn Prov Govt

Victoria, BC V8W 9J1

Tel: 250-387-5006

E-mail: russell.getz@gov.bc.ca

Gregory G. Blue

Senior Staff Lawyer

British Columbia Law Institute

1822 East Mall, University of British Columbia
Vancouver, BC V6T 171

Tel: 604-827-5337

Email: gblue@bcli.org

Jurisdictional Representative
Représentant d’administration

Last updated on 07 Aug 2013


mailto:josh.hawkes@gov.ab.ca
mailto:larry.anderson@albertacourts.ca
mailto:susan.n.kennedy@gov.ab.ca
mailto:alex@amlo.ca
mailto:russell.getz@gems8.gov.bc.ca
mailto:gblue@bcli.org

Arthur L. Close, QC

234 Fourth Avenue

New Westminster, BC V3L 1IN7
Tel: 604-526-1930

Email: aclose@shaw.ca

Rosario (Tino) Di Bella

Jawl & Bundon, Lawyers & Notaries Public
4™ Floor, 1007 Fort Street

Victoria, BC V8V 3K5

Tel: 250-385-5787

Email: rcdibella@jawlbundon.com

Jim Emmerton

Executive Director

British Columbia Law Institute

1822 East Mall, University of British Columbia
Vancouver, BC V6T 171

Tel: 604-822-0145

Email : jemmerton@bcli.org

Ann McLean
Legislative Counsel

Ministry of Justice, Government of British Columbia

5% Floor, 1001 Douglas Street
PO Box 9280, Stn Prov Govt
Victoria, BC V8W 9J7

Tel: 250-952-7334

Email: ann.mclean@gov.bc.ca

Gregory Steele, QC

Partner, Steele Urquhart

488 — 1090 West Georgia Street
Vancouver, BC V6E 3V7

Tel: 604-925-1757

Email : gsteele@steelelawyers.com

Kevin Zakreski

Staff Lawyer, British Columbia Law Institute
1822 East Mall, University of British Columbia
Vancouver, BC V6T 171

Tel: 604-827-5336

Email : kzakreski@bcli.org

Criminal Section / Section pénale

Richard de Boer

Director, Policy &lJustice Issues

Ministry of Justice, Criminal Justice Branch
9" Floor, Douglas Street

Victoria, BC V8W 9J7

Tel: 250-356-0284

Email: Richard.deboer@gov.bc.ca

Jurisdictional Representative
Représentant d’administration
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Samantha Hulme

Crown Counsel

Criminal Justice Branch

British Columbia Ministry of Justice
9" Floor, 1001 Douglas Street
Victoria, BC V8W 9J7

Tel: 250-356-0137

Email: samantha.hulme@gov.bc.ca

Civil Section / Section civile

Kathryn Sabo

Director & General Counsel
International Private Law Section
Department of Justice Canada

284 Wellington Street

Ottawa, ON K1A OH8

Tel: (613) 957-4967

E-mail: kathryn.sabo@justice.gc.ca

Manon Dostie

Senior Counsel, International Private Law Section
Department of Justice Canada

284 Wellington Street

Ottawa, ON K1A OH8

Tel: 613-957-7882

Email: manon.dostie@justice.gc.ca

Wayne Gray

Partner, McMillan LLP

Brookfield Place, 181 Bay Street, #4400
Toronto, ON M5J 2T3

Tel: 416-865-7842

Email: wayne.gray@mcmillan.ca

Criminal Section / Section pénale

Lucie Angers

Avocate générale & Directrice, Relations externes
Justice Canada

284 Wellington Street, EMB Room 5009

Ottawa, ON K1A OH8

Tel: 613-957-4750

Email: lucie.angers@justice.gc.ca

Anny Bernier

Counsel/Conseillére juridique

Criminal Law Policy Section, Justice Canada
284 Wellington Street, 5123 EMB

Ottawa, ON K1A OH8

Tel: 613-946-9419

Email: anny.bernier@justice.gc.ca

CANADA

Jurisdictional Representative
Représentante d’administration

Canadian Bar Association

Jurisdictional Representative
Représentante d’administration

Criminal Section Secretary
Secrétaire de la Section pénale
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Joanne Dompierre

Senior Counsel/Conseillére juridique
Criminal Law Policy Section, Justice Canada
284 Wellington Street

Ottawa, ON K1A OH8

Tel: 613-957-4701

Email: joanne.dompierre@justice.gc.ca

Richard Fowler

CCCDL, Fowler & Smith Barristers

502 — 602 West Hastings Street
Vancouver, BC V5B 1P2

Tel: 604-961-2685

Email : rfowler@fowlersmithlaw.com

Eric V. Gottardi

Peck and Company

610 — 744 West Hastings Street
Vancouver, BC V6C 1A5

Tel: 604-669-0208

Email : egottardi@peckandcompany.ca

Ursula Hendel

National Terrorism Prosecutions Coordinator, PPSC
222 Queen Street, Room 1122

Ottawa, ON K1A OH8

Tel: 613-946-3819

Email: Ursula.hendel@ppsc-sppc.gc.ca

Nancy Irving

Senior Counsel, Public Prosecution Service of Canada
222 Queen Street, # 1121

Ottawa, ON K1A OH8

Tel: 613-941-4079

Email: nancy.irving@ppsc-sppc.gc.ca

Joanne Klineberg

Senior Counsel, Department of Justice Canada
284 Wellington Street, EMB Room 5045
Ottawa, ON K1A OH8

Tel: 613-957-0199

Email: joanne.klineberg@justice.gc.ca

Mark Knox

Knox Law

6051 Cunard Street
Halifax, NS B3K 1E6
Tel: 902-422-0456
Email: info@knoxlaw.ca

Canadian Bar Association

President
Présidente

Canadian Bar Association
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Stéphanie O’Connor

Counsel/Conseillére juridique

Criminal Law Policy Section, Department of Justice Canada
284 Wellington Street, EMB 5% Floor

Ottawa, ON K1A OH8

Tel: 613-948-7419

Email: stephanie.oconnor@justice.gc.ca

Laura Pitcairn

Senior Counsel, Public Prosecution Service of Canada
222 Queen Street, #1133

Ottawa, ON K1A OH8

Tel: 613-952-5035

Email: laura.pitcairn@ppsc-sppc.gc.ca

MANITOBA

Civil Section / Section civile

Gail Mildren Jurisdictional Representative
General Counsel, Civil Legal Services Manitoba Justice Représentante d’administration
730- 405 Broadway

Winnipeg, MB R3C 3L6

Tel: 204-945-2844

E-mail: gail.mildren@gov.mb.ca

Lynn Romeo Vice-President
Director, Civil Legal Services Vice-présidente
Manitoba Justice

730 — 405 Broadway

Winnipeg, MB

Tel: 204-945-2845

Email: lynn.romeo@gov.mb.ca

Criminal Section / Section pénale

Kusham Sharma Jurisdictional Representative
Crown Attorney Représentante d’administration
Manitoba Prosecution Service

510- 405 Broadway

Winnipeg, MB  R3C3L6

Tel: 204-945-7385

E-mail: kusham.sharma@gov.mb.ca
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NEW BRUNSWICK / NOUVEAU-BRUNSWICK

Civil Section / Section civile

Elizabeth Strange Jurisdictional Representative
Acting Executive Director, Legislative Services Représentante d’administration
New Brunswick Department of Justice and Attorney General

670 King Street, P. O. Box 6000

Fredericton, NB E3B 5H1

Tel: 506-453-7426

Email: elizabeth.strange@gnb.ca

Criminal Section / Section pénale

Luc Labonté Jurisdictional Representative
Assistant Deputy Attorney General Représentant d’administration
Justice and Attorney General of New Brunswick

520 King Street, #610

Fredericton, NB E3B 5H1

Tel : 506-453-6512

Email: luc.labonte@gnb.ca

NORTHWEST TERRITORIES / TERRITOIRES DU NORD-OUEST

Civil Section / Section civile

lan Rennie Civil Section Chair & Jurisdictional Representative
Legislative Counsel Président de la Section civile et Représentant
Government of the Northwest Territories d’administration

Department of Justice

4™ Floor, Courthouse, 4903- 49 Street
P. O. Box 1320 Stn Main

Yellowknife, NT X1A 1N4

Tel: 867-873-7378

Email: ian_rennie@gov.nt.ca

Janis Cooper

Legislative Counsel

Government of the Northwest Territories
Department of Justice

850 Pepin Crescent

Victoria, BC V8Z 6V6

Tel: 250-590-3748

Email: Janis cooper@gov.nt.ca
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NOVA SCOTIA / NOUVELLE-ECOSSE

Civil Section / Section civile

Genevieve Harvey Jurisdictional Representative
Senior Solicitor Représentante d’administration
Nova Scotia Department of Justice

5151 Terminal Road, 4™ Floor, PO Box 7

Halifax, NS B3J 2L6

Tel: 902-424-0981

Email: harveygs@gov.ns.ca

Criminal Section / Section pénale

Catherine Cogswell Jurisdictional Representative
Criminal Law Policy Advisor Représentante d’administration
Nova Scotia Department of Justice — Policy, Planning & Research

5151 Terminal Road, 4™ Floor

Halifax, NS B3J 2L6

Tel: 902-424-2739

Email: cogsweca@gov.ns.ca

NUNAVUT

Civil Section / Section civile

Thomas Ahlfors Jurisdictional Representative
Legislative Counsel Représentant d’administration
Department of Justice, Government of Nunavut

PO Box 1000, Stn.550

Iqaluit, NU X0A OHO

Tel: 867-975-6333

Email: tahlfors@gov.nu.ca

Criminal Section / Section pénale

Stephen Mansell Jurisdictional Representative
Director of Policy & Planning Représentant d’administration
Nunavut Department of Justice

PO Box 1000, Stn 540

Iqaluit, NU X0A OHO

Tel: 867-975-6325

Email: smansell@gov.nu.ca

ONTARIO

Civil Section / Section civile

John Lee Jurisdictional Representative
Counsel, Policy Division Représentant d’administration
Ministry of the Attorney General

7" Floor, 720 Bay Street

Toronto, ON M5G 2K1

Tel: 416-212-5114

E-mail: john.a.lee@ontario.ca
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Doug Downey

Treasurer

Ontario Bar Association

c/o 77 Coldwater Street East
Orillia, ON L3V 1W6

Tel: 705-327-2600

Email: ddowney@greatlaw.ca

Patricia Hughes

Executive Director

Law Commission of Ontario

2032 Ignat Kaneff Bldg.,

Osgoode Hall Law School, York University
4700 Keele Street

Toronto, ON M3J 1P3

Tel: 416-650-8402

Email: phughes@Ico-cdo.org

Abiodun Lewis

Counsel, Ministry of the Attorney General
Policy & Adjudicative Tribunals Division
720 Bay Street, 7" Floor

Toronto, ON M7A 259

Tel: 416-326-2513

Email: abi.lewis@ontario.ca

Criminal Section / Section pénale

Earl Fruchtman

General Counsel, Crown Law Office — Criminal
Ontario Ministry of the Attorney General

10* Floor, 720 Bay Street

Toronto, ON M5G 2K1

Tel: 416-326-4661

Email: earl.fruchtman@ontario.ca

Ted Carlton

Crown Attorney, District of Muskoka
Ministry of the Attorney General of Ontario
3A Dominion Street

Bracebridge, ON P1L 2G2

Tel: 705-645-2411

Email: Edward.carlton@ontario.ca

Catherine Cooper

Counsel, Criminal Law Policy Branch
Ontario Ministry of the Attorney General
10* Floor, 720 Bay Street

Toronto, ON M5G 2K1

Tel: 416-326-4602

Email: catherine.cooper@ontario.ca

Ontario Bar Association

Law Commission of Ontario

Jurisdictional Representative
Représentant d’administration
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Mary Anne Mousseau

Crown Attorney, District of Kenora

Ministry of the Attorney General of Ontario
Court House, 216 Water Street

Kenora, ON PON 1S4

Tel : 807-468-2835

Email: Maryanne.mousseau@ontario.ca

Section civile / Civil Section

Frédérique Sabourin
Avocate

QUEBEC

Jurisdictional Representative
Représentante d’administration

Direction des orientations et des mesures d’accessibilité

Ministere de la Justice du Québec
1200, route de I'Eglise, 9¢ étage
Québec, QC G1V4M1

Tél : 418-643-5580, poste 20865

Courriel : frederique.sabourin@justice.gouv.qc.ca

Charlaine Bouchard

Directrice du Centre d’études en droit économique

Chambre des notaires du Québec

Professeure titulaire, Faculté de droit, Université Laval

1030, avenue des Sciences humaines
Pavillon Charles-DeKoninck, local 7113
Québec, QC G1V 0A6

Tél : 418-656-2131, poste 6949

Courriel : charlaine.bouchard@fd.ulaval.ca

Section pénale / Criminal Section

Sébastien Bergeron-Guyard

Procureur aux poursuites criminelles et pénales
Directeur des poursuites criminelles et pénales
2828, boulevard Laurier, Tour 1, bureau 500
Québec, QC G1V 0B9

Tél : 418-643-9059, poste 20867

Courriel : sebastien.b-guyard@dpcp.gouv.qc.ca

Juge Danielle Coté

Juge en chef adjointe, chambre criminelle et pénale

Cour du Québec, Palais de justice
375, rue King Ouest

Sherbrooke, QC J1H 6B9
Tél : 819-822-6917

Email : danielle.cote@judex.qgc.ca

Jacques Ladouceur

Avocat

445, boulevard Saint-Laurent
Montréal, QC H2Y 3T8

Tél. : 819-856-5976

Courriel : ladouceur@cablevision.gc.ca

Jurisdictional Representative
Représentant d’administration

Cour du Québec

Barreau du Québec
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Christian Veillette

Procureur aux poursuites criminelles et pénales
Ministrere de la Justice du Québec

1200, route de I'Eglise, 9¢ étage

Québec, QC G1V4M1

Tél : 418-643-5580, poste 21446

Courriel : christian.veillette @justice.gouv.qgc.ca

SASKATCHEWAN

Civil Section / Section civile

Darcy McGovern

Director, Legislative Services
Saskatchewan Ministry of Justice
800 -1874 Scarth Street

Regina, SK S4P 4B3

Tel : 306-787-5662

Email: darcy.mcgovern@gov.sk.ca

Susan Amrud, QC

Executive Director, Public Law Division
Ministry of Justice — Saskatchewan
800 — 1874 Scarth Street

Regina, SK S4P 4B3

Tel: 306-787-8990

Email: susan.amrud@gov.sk.ca

Reché McKeague

Director of Research

Law Reform Commission of Saskatchewan
University of Saskatchewan, Room 209
College of Law, 15 Campus Drive

Saskatoon, SK S7N 5A6

Tel: 306-966-1625

Email: director.research@sasklawreform.com

Criminal Section / Section pénale

Lane Wiegers

Director of Prosecutors

Public Prosecutions, Saskatchewan Ministry of Justice
300 — 1874 Scarth Street

Regina, SK S4P 4B3

Tel: 306-787-5490

Email: lane.wiegers@gov.sk.ca

Dean Sinclair

Director, Criminal Appeals
Saskatchewan Ministry of Justice
300 — 1874 Scarth Street

Regina, SK S4P 4B3

Tel: 306-787-9488

Email: dean.sinclair@gov.sk.ca

Jurisdictional Representative
Représentant d’administration

Criminal Section Chair & Jurisdictional Representative
Président de la section pénale et Représentant
d’administration
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YUKON

Civil Section / Section civile

Michel Gélinas Jurisdictional Representative
Conseiller législatif Représentant d’administration
Gouvernement du Yukon

CP 2703 (J-2D)

Whitehorse, YK Y1A 2C6

Tel : 867-667-8099

Email: michel.gelinas@gov.yk.ca

Criminal Section / Section pénale

Lee Kirkpatrick Jurisdictional Representative
Prosecutions Coordinator Représentante d’administration
Yukon Justice — Criminal Section

J-2, Legal Services

2130 Second Avenue, Box 2703

Whitehorse, YK Y1A 2C6

Tel : 867-667-5480

Email: lee.kirkpatrick@gov.yk.ca

INTERNATIONAL GUESTS

USA Robert A. Stein

Professor, University of Minnesota Law School
Michael Houghton Chair, ULC International Committee
Immediate Past President Uniform Law Commission of the United States
Uniform Law Commission 229 — 19th Avenue South
PO Box 1347 Minneapolis, MN 55455 USA
Wilmington, DE 19899 USA Tel: 612-625-3047
Tel: 302-351-9215 Email: stein@umn.edu

Email: mhoughton@mnat.com

Harriet Lansing

President, Uniform Law Commission
One Heather Place

St. Paul, MN 55102 USA

Tel: 651-224-3017

Email: harriettlansing@cs.com
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Civil Section

Jennifer Button

Legal Counsel - Ministry of Justice

Legal Services Branch/Assistant Deputy Attorney
General

6th Floor - 1001 Douglas Street

Victoria, BC V8W 9J7

Tel: 250-356-8814

Email: Jennifer.Button@gov.bc.ca

Kevin Contzen

Legal Counsel - Ministry of Justice

Legal Services Branch / Finance, Commercial and
Transportation

PO Box 9289 Stn Prov Govt

Victoria, BC V8W 9J7

Tel: 250-387-7249

Email: Kevin.Contzen@gov.bc.ca

Dennis Doyle

Legal Counsel - Ministry of Justice
Legal Services Branch

Resource, Environmental and Land Law
PO Box 9289 Stn Prov Govt

Victoria, BC V8W 9J7

Tel: 250-356-8840

Email: Dennis.Doyle@gov.bc.ca

Vick Farley, QC

Senior Legal Counsel - Ministry of Justice

Legal Services Branch / Assistant Deputy Attorney
General

PO Box 9280 Stn Prov Govt

Victoria, BC V8W 9J7

Tel: 250-356-8805

Email: Vick.Farley@gov.bc.ca

Rodney Fehr

Legislative Counsel/Registrar of Regulations and
Manager

Ministry of Justice

Legal Services Branch / Legislative Counsel

1001 Douglas Street

Victoria, BC V8W 9J7

Tel: 250-356-5752

Email: Rodney.Fehr@gov.bc.ca

OBSERVERS

Shawn Gabel

Law Co-op Student - Ministry of Justice
Civil Policy and Legislation Office

8th Floor - 1001 Douglas Street
Victoria, BC V8W 9J7

Tel: 250-356-8010

Email: CFLPO.CoopStudent@gov.bc.ca

Penny Lipsack

Legal Counsel - Ministry of Justice

Legal Services Branch / Health and Social Services
4th Floor - 1001 Douglas Street

Victoria, BC V8W 9J7

Tel: 250-356-8433

Email: Penelope.Lipsack@gov.bc.ca

Bruce Macallum

Legal Counsel - Ministry of Justice

Legal Services Branch/Justice, Education and
Employment Law

4th Floor - 1001 Douglas Street

Victoria, BC V8W 9J7

Tel: 250-356-7364

Email: bruce.macallum@gov.bc.ca

Jessica Magalios

British Columbia Law Institute
1822 East Mall, UBC
Vancouver, BC V6T 171

Tel: 778-317-5262

Email : jmagalios@bcli.org

Tyler Nyvall

Legal Counsel - Ministry of Justice
Civil Policy and Legislation Office
8th Floor - 1001 Douglas Street
Victoria, BC V8W 9J7

Tel: 250-356-8040

Email: Tyler.Nyvall@gov.bc.ca

Joseph Primeau

Senior Policy Advisor - Ministry of Finance

Policy and Legislation Division/ Financial and Corporate
Sector Policy Branch

Room 012 - 617 Government Street

Victoria, BC V8W 9N7

Tel: 250-387-7525

Email: Joseph.Primeau@gov.bc.ca
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Tim Quirk

Articled Student - Ministry of Justice

Legal Services Branch/Assistant Deputy Attorney
General

PO Box 9280 Stn Prov Govt

Victoria, BC V8W 9J7

Tel: 250-356-2559

Email: Tim.Quirk@gov.bc.ca

Sherie Verhulst

Legislative Counsel - Ministry of Justice
Legal Services Branch / Legislative Counsel
1001 Douglas Street

Victoria, BC V8W 9J7

Tel: 250-356-9557

Email: Sherie.Verhulst@gov.bc.ca

Stephanie Weinhold

Legislative Counsel - Ministry of Justice
Legal Services Branch / Legislative Counsel
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